

1780 7001
P864609
**COMMISSION
APPROVED**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 85-2474

Robert Lombardo, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Our Lady of Mercy Hospital, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA,
HAMMOND DIVISION

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE

Marcy J.K. Tiffany
Acting General Counsel

Judith A. Moreland
Oscar M. Voss
Attorneys
Bureau of Competition

Federal Trade Commission
Sixth Street & Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 523-3613

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT:	
THE HOSPITAL'S DECISION TO DENY SURGICAL PRIVILEGES TO PLAINTIFFS IS NOT PROTECTED FROM ANTITRUST SCRUTINY BY THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE	3
I. Indiana's Policy Directing Hospitals To Review The Qualifications Of Applicants For Medical Staff Membership In Order To Assure High Quality Medical Care Does Not Constitute A Clearly Articulated And Affirmatively Expressed State Policy To Displace Competition With Regulation	6
A. Indiana Law Does Not Show A State Intent To Displace Competition As Required By Supreme Court Cases	6
B. Indiana Law Does Not Evidence An Intent To Displace Competition Because Hospitals' Review Of The Qualifications Of Staff Members Can Promote Competition	12
C. Application Of The Federal Antitrust Laws To Hospital Privilege Decisions Will Not Prevent Accomplishment Of The State's Policy Favoring High Quality Medical Care	15
II. It Has Not Been Demonstrated That Indiana Actively Supervises The Challenged Conduct	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Burnham Hospital</u> , 101 F.T.C. 991 (1983).....	1, 13
<u>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum</u> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	4, 6, 7, 16, 17
<u>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</u> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	8, 11
<u>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</u> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	8, 11
<u>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</u> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	9
<u>Forbes Health System Medical Staff</u> , 94 F.T.C. 1042 (1979).....	1, 14, 17
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	8
<u>Hampton v. City of Chicago</u> , 484 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 415 U.S. 917 (1974).....	4
<u>Health Care Management Corp.</u> , 50 Fed. Reg. 41,693 (1985).....	1
<u>Marrese v. Interqual, Inc.</u> , 748 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S. Ct. 3501 (1985).....	5, 6, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19
<u>North Carolina ex rel. Edmisten v. P.I.A. Asheville, Inc.</u> , 740 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1865 (1985).....	17
<u>Parker v. Brown</u> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	7, 19
<u>Pontius v. Children's Hospital</u> , 552 F. Supp. 1352 (W.D. Pa. 1982).....	16
<u>Quinn v. Kent General Hospital, Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 84-509 (D. Del. Aug. 16, 1985).....	9, 18
<u>Ratino v. Medical Service of District of Columbia</u> , 718 F.2d 1260 (4th Cir. 1983).....	9
<u>Robinson v. Magovern</u> , 521 F. Supp. 842 (W.D. Pa. 1981), <u>aff'd mem.</u> , 688 F.2d 824 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 971 (1982).....	13
<u>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v.</u> <u>United States</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1721 (1985).....	4, 7, 8, 16, 17

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Stone v. William Beaumont Hospital, 1983-2 Trade Cas.</u> <u>(CCH) ¶ 65,681 (E.D. Mich. 1983)</u>	16
<u>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire, 105 S. Ct. 1713</u> <u>(1985)</u>	8, 12, 13, 17
<u>United States v. National Society of Professional</u> <u>Engineers, 435 U.S. 679 (1978)</u>	15
<u>Weiss v. York Hospital, 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984),</u> <u>cert. denied, 105 S. Ct. 1777 (1985)</u>	14
<u>Williams v. Kleaveland, 1983-2 Trade Cas. (CCH)</u> <u>¶ 65,486 (W.D. Mich. 1983)</u>	15

Statutes and Regulations

Ind. Code Ann. § 16-10-1-6.5 (Burns Supp. 1985).....	10, 11, 14
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-10-1-9 (Burns 1983).....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-10-1-10 (Burns 1983).....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-12.1-1-1 (Burns 1982).....	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-12.1-5-1 (Burns Supp. 1985).....	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 25-22.5-1-1.1 (Burns Supp. 1985).....	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 25-22.5-3-1 (Burns Supp. 1985).....	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-4-12.6-1 (Burns Supp. 1985).....	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-4-12.6-2 (Burns Supp. 1985).....	17
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-4-12.6-3 (Burns Supp. 1985).....	14
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 (1982).....	3

Other

Brief for the Federal Trade Commission As Amicus Curiae, <u>Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc., No. 84-2256 (9th Cir.</u> <u>Oct. 2, 1985)</u>	1
Brief for the United States As Amicus Curiae, <u>Jefferson</u> <u>Parish Hospital District No. 2 v. Hyde,</u> <u>104 S. Ct. 1551 (1984)</u>	1

Other

Page

Havighurst, <u>Doctors and Hospitals: An Antitrust Perspective on Traditional Relationships</u> , 1984 Duke L.J. 1071.....	13
Lerner, <u>Federal Trade Commission Activities in the Health Care Services Field</u> , 29 Antitrust Bull. 205 (1984).....	15
